

SOUTHWEST REGIONAL OFFICE CLEAN WATER PROGRAM

DEP-Initiated Maior

Major

Application Type Amendment
Facility Type Sewage

Major / Minor

NPDES PERMIT FACT SHEET ADDENDUM

Application No. PA0027618 A-1
APS ID 1106425

Authorization ID 1471185

licant Name	Bethel Park Municipal Authority	Facility Name	Piney Fork STP
licant Address	3100 Piney Fork Road	Facility Address	3100 Piney Fork Road
	South Park, PA 15219	_	South Park Twp, PA 15219
licant Contact	Scott Dunn	Facility Contact	
licant Phone	(412) 831-1049	Facility Phone	
nt ID	93757	Site ID	247673
Code	4952	Municipality	Bethel Park Borough
Description	Trans. & Utilities - Sewerage Systems	County	Allegheny
Date Published in PA Bulletin		EPA Waived?	No
Comment Period End Date		If No, Reason	

Internal Review and Recommendations

This is in response to a DEP initiated amendment to the Bethel Park Municipal Authority's Piney Fork STP NPDES Permit No. PA0027168. The purpose of this amendment is to settle the permittee's appeal of the permit. After negotiations between the permittee and the DEP, the following changes to the permit are recommended to settle BPMA's appeal:

- The monitoring frequency for Arsenic, Boron, Dissolved and Total Iron, Zinc, and Benzene from weekly to monthly.
- For the interim period (permit effective date to July 31, 2026) only, the Parties agree to reducing the monitoring frequency for Copper, Cyanide, and Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate from weekly to quarterly.
- After August 1, 2026 through the end of the permit, the Parties agree to reduce the monitoring frequency for Copper, Cyanide, and Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate from weekly to twice per month.

No other changes to the permit are recommended. Draft amendment issuance is recommended.

Approve	Return	Deny	Signatures	Date
Х			James M. Vanek, P.E. / Environmental Engineer	February 9, 2024
х			Mahbuba lasmin, Ph.D., P.E. / Environmental Engineering Manager	April 3, 2024